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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 817

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.07.2024


CENTRES AND HOSPITALS UNDER AYUSH


817.  SHRI SANJAY SINGH:


Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government is aware that the number of doctors in the centres/hospitals under AYUSH are less than the required number;

(b) if so, the details thereof and reasons therefor;

(c) the total number of AYUSH hospitals in the country;

(d) the number of such hospitals functioning in temporary and rented houses; and

(e) the total number of AYUSH hospitals built in the last 10 years and the details of districts where even a single Ayush hospital is not available?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) & (b): As public health is a state subject, the primary responsibility of maintaining the record of Ayush Registered Practitioners (Doctors) comes under the purview of respective State/UT-Governments. However, the number of Ayush Registered Practitioners (Doctors) in the country, State/UT-wise, as on 01.01.2022, as reported by State/UT Boards/Councils is furnished at Annexure-I.


(c) & (d): The total number of Ayush hospitals in the country, State/UT-wise and System-wise, as on 01.04.2022, as per the data received from State/UT Governments is furnished at Annexure-II. Matters related to the infrastructure of these hospitals lies with the respective

State/UT-Governments.


(e): As public health is a State subject, setting up of Ayush hospitals in each district of the country, comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) of the Ministry of Ayush, there is a provision of financial assistance to States/UTs for setting up of 50/30/10 bedded integrated Ayush hospitals for which they have to submit suitable proposals through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per the provision of NAM guidelines. As per the proposals received from the State/UT Governments, the status of integrated Ayush hospitals approved under NAM from 2014-15 to 2023-24 is furnished at Annexure-III.

*****
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Annexure-I


State/UT-wise/System-wise Total Number of Ayush Registered Practitioners (Doctors) as on 01.01.2022


S.

No.

State/UT Ayurveda Unani Siddha Naturopathy Sowa-Rigpa

Homoeopathy Total

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1910 562 0 197 0 2662 5331

2 Arunachal Pradesh   72 3 0 0 0 398 473

3 Assam 1342 0 0 0 0 1850 3192

4 Bihar 34023 5423 0 0 0 34455 73901

5 Chhattisgarh   4332 210 0 120 0 2326 6988

6 Delhi 3208 1843 0 0 0 5490 10541

7 Goa   710 0 0 0 0 821 1531

8 Gujarat   28344 362 0 56 0 28508 57270

9 Haryana   10182 216 0 0 0 1960 12358

10 Himachal Pradesh   5969 4 0 0 0 1416 7389

11
Jammu &

Kashmir   1564 1755 0 72 54 496 3941

12 Jharkhand 236 65 0 0 0 569 870

13 Karnataka   19875 1199 11 1059 0 10713 32857

14 Kerala   30459 178 2456 342 0 13943 47378

15 Madhya Pradesh   20524 1950 0 81 0 20938 43493

16 Maharashtra   88104 7882 0 0 0 78057 174043

17 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Meghalaya  0 0 0 0 0 493 493

19 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 177 177

21 Odisha   5401 28 0 0 0 10046 15475

22 Punjab   12236 181 0 0 0 4128 16545

23 Rajasthan   11628 1200 0 149 0 9022 21999

24 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 Tamil Nadu   2032 559 6697 1467 0 7173 17928

26 Telangana 12157 5187 0 390 0 5500 23234

27 Tripura   0 0 0 0 0 715 715

28 Uttar Pradesh   43670 15730 0 0 0 36550 95950

29 Uttarakhand   4397 191 0 0 0 907 5495

30 West Bengal   3865 5325 0 0 0 41368 50558

31 A&N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 Chandigarh  0 0 0 0 0 192 192

33
D&N Haveli &

Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   TOTAL  346240 50053 9164 3933 54 320873 730317

Source: State/UT Boards/Councils
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Annexure- II

State/UT-wise/System-wise Total Number of Ayush Hospitals as on 01.04.2022

S.

No.

 State / UT Ayurveda   Unani   Siddha   Yoga Naturo

pathy

Homoe

opathy

Sowa-

Rigpa

 Total

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

A. States/Union Territories

1  Andhra Pradesh  3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8

2  Arunachal Pradesh   10 0 0 0 0 1 0 11

3  Assam   1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4

4  Bihar  5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8

5  Chhattisgarh   11 1 0 1 0 3 0 16

6  Delhi   2 2 0 0 0 2 0 6

7  Goa   1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

8  Gujarat   39 0 0 0 0 1 0 40

9  Haryana   15 1 0 0 0 1 0 17

10  Himachal Pradesh   33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34

11  Jammu & Kashmir   4 6 0 0 0 0 0 10

12  Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

13  Karnataka 195 25 0 0 18 36 0 274

14  Kerala   129 0 1 0 1 34 0 165

15  Madhya Pradesh   41 4 0 0 6 26 0 77

16  Maharashtra   84 7 0 0 0 58 0 149

17 Manipur  6 5 0 5 0 9 0 25

18  Meghalaya 4 0 0 0 0 8 0 12

19 Mizoram  2 0 0 0 0 8 0 10

20 Nagaland  2 0 0 2 0 2 0 6

21 Odisha 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 9

22  Punjab   21 1 0 0 0 3 0 25

23  Rajasthan   118 11 0 1 2 6 0 138

24  Sikkim  2 0 0 1 0 2 1 6

25  Tamil Nadu   2 1 289 2 0 1 0 295

26  Tripura   3 0 0 1 0 3 0 7

27  Uttar Pradesh   1788 183 0 0 0 11 0 1982

28  Uttarakhand   430 3 0 0 0 0 0 433

29  West Bengal   6 1 0 0 0 12 1 20

30 A&N Islands  1 0 0 1 0 1 0 3

31  Chandigarh  1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

32 D&N Haveli and

Daman & Diu   2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4

33 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 Lakshadweep  1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

35 Puducherry 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

36 Telangana 4 3 0 0 1 3 0 11

  TOTAL(A)  2972 257 290 14 29 249 2 3813

B. CGHS & Central

Government

Organizations

20 8 6 1 4 6 1 46

 TOTAL(A+B) 2992 265 296 15 33 255 3 3859

Source: State/UT Governments & Concerned agencies.
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Annexure-III

The status of integrated Ayush hospitals approved under NAM from 2014-15 to 2023-24

Sl.

No.
State/UT Location System of medicine

No.

of

beds

1

Andaman &

Nicobar

Islands

Port Blair
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

2

Andhra

Pradesh


Kakinada
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Visakhapatnam
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

3

Arunachal

Pradesh


 Yingkiong
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Seppa
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

 Ziro
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Bhalukpong Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Likabali Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

4
Assam


Goalpara Ayurveda 50

Majuli Ayurveda 50

Kokrajhar Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Baksa Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Morigaon Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Kaliabor Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Diphu Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 30

Bajali Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 10

5 Bihar Patna Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani and Yoga 50

6 Chandigarh Chandigarh Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

7
Chhattisgarh


Jangir Champa Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Mahasamund Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Koria Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Korba Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Kanker Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Narayanpur Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Bijapur Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Dantewada Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 10

Dalli Rajhara Ayurveda 30

8

Dadra Nagar

Haveli and

Daman &

Diu

Silvasa Ayurveda 50

9
Goa


South Goa
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

North Goa
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

10 Gujarat Surat Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

11 Haryana Hisar Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Unani and Yoga 50

12
Himachal

Pradesh
Kullu

Ayurveda, Sowa Rigpa, Homoeopathy and Yoga

& Naturopathy
50
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Mandi

Ayurveda, Sowa Rigpa, Homoeopathy and Yoga

& Naturopathy
50

13

Jammu &

Kashmir


Kishtwar
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Kupwara
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Bilawar
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Kulgam
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Samba
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Gadi Garh
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Bandipayeen
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

14
Jharkhand


Ranchi Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50

Gumla Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Bokaro Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Deoghar Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Palamu Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Dumka Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

Jamshedpur Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50

15
Karnataka


Gadag Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50

Mangalore Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 50

Thrithahalli Ayurveda & Homoeopathy 10

16
Kerala


Chalakudy,

Thrissur

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Siddha and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Mattannur,

Kannur

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Siddha and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Adoor,

Pathanamthitta
Homoeopathy and Yoga & Naturopathy 10

Attapadi
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy, Siddha and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Kottarakara,

Kollam
Ayurveda,Siddha and Yoga & Naturopathy 30

Wayanad Ayurveda & Yoga 30

Idukki Homeopathy & Yoga 30

Aranmula,

Pathanamthitta
Ayurveda & Yoga 30

Varkala Yoga & Naturopathy 30

Kappukad,

Thiruvanthapuram
Ayurveda, Siddha & Yoga 50

17 Lakshadweep Kavaratti Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 20

18


Maharashtra


Nandurbar Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 30

Sindhudurg Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 30

Pune Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 30

Ahmednagar Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 30

 Dharashiv,

(Osmanabad)

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani
50

Jalgaon Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 30

Jalna Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

Thane Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50


6


Nagpur Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

19
Manipur


Moreh,

Tengnoupal Dist.

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Churachandpur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Kwakeithel

Konjeng Leikai

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Keirao AC,

Imphal East

District

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Chandel
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Jiribam
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Kangpokpi
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Bishnupur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Noney
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Thoubal
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

Senapati
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
10

20

Madhya

Pradesh


Bhopal Ayurveda and Yoga 50

Indore Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Narsinghpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Amarkantak Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy 50

Mandleshwar Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Balaghat Ayurveda, Unani, and Homoeopathy 50

Sehore Ayurveda, Unani, and Homoeopathy 50

Guna Ayurveda, Unani, and Homoeopathy 50

Panna Ayurveda, Unani, and Homoeopathy 50

Bhind Ayurveda, Unani, and Homoeopathy 50

Barwani Ayurveda, Unani, and Homoeopathy 30

21
Meghalaya


Sohra

(Cherapunje), East

Khasi Hills

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Umtrew, Ri Bhoi

District

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Jowai, West

Jaintia Hills

District

Homoeopathy, Yoga and Ayurveda 30

22
Mizoram


Aizwal Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Saitul Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 10

23
Nagaland


Noklak, Tuensang

District
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 30

Razha, Chedema Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Sapangya

(Chungtia)
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Yachem,

Longleng
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 30

Kiphire Homeopathy 30
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Tizit Ayurveda, Homoeopathy 30

Akuhaito,

Zunheboto
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy 30

24
Odisha


Dhenkanal
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Behrampur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Balasore
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

25
Puducherry


Villianur Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Siddha 50

Yanam Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Siddha 50

26 Punjab

Moga
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Dayalpur Sodhia

Zirakpur

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

27
Rajasthan


Bhilwara Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, 50

Ajmer Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

Churu Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

Bikaner Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

Jaipur Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

Sikar Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani 50

Sawai Madhopur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

Bharatpur
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

28
Sikkim


Kyongsa, West

Sikkim
Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

NIT, Deorali Sowa-Rigpa 30

29
Tamil Nadu


Theni Siddha, Yoga & Naturopathy 50

Tiruvannamalai Siddha, Yoga & Naturopathy 50

Pudukkottai
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Siddha, Yoga

& Naturopathy
50

Namakkal
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Siddha, Yoga

& Naturopathy
50

Chennai
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Siddha, Yoga

& Naturopathy
50

30
Telangana


Siddipet
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Siddha, Yoga

& Naturopathy
50

Vikarabad
Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Siddha, Yoga

& Naturopathy
50

Jayashankar

Bhupalapally

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Unani, Siddha, Yoga

& Naturopathy
50

31
Tripura


Paradise

Chowmuhani,

Agartala

Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga &

Naturopathy
50

South Sabroom Ayurveda, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

32
Uttar Pradesh


Jaunpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 30

Bulandshahar Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Bilhour, Kanpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

West Kalli,

Lucknow
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Badrasi, Varanasi Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Nawab Ganj, Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50
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Bareilly

Basti Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Sirathu

Kaushambi
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Sonbhadra Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Orai Jalaun Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Sant Kabir Nagar Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Saharanpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Deoria Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Lalitpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Amethi Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Kanpur Dehat Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Firozpur, Balia

District
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Raebareli Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Baghpat Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Fatehpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Shravasti Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Unnao Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Hardoi Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Gorakhpur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Sambhal Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Mirzapur Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

33
Uttarakhand


Haldwani Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Jakhnidhar, Tehri Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Tanakpur,

Champawat
Ayurveda and Homoeopathy 50

Pathri, Haridwar Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 10

Kotdwar, Pauri Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Bheemtal, Nainital Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 10

Piran Kaliyar Unani 50

34
West Bengal


Tapsikhata,

Alipurduar

District

Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

Paschim

Midnapore
Ayurveda, Unani, Homoeopathy and Yoga 50

